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>> J. Ponder: Dear ladies and gentlemen, a small announcement.

Welcome to the meeting on the draft Resolution on accessibility for persons with disabilities.

The meeting will start at 1:45.

So in 10 minutes.

Thank you very much.

>> A. Saks: Ms. Waddell, would you please go on Skype?

Thank you very much.

>> A. Saks: Can we have a test of the captioning, please?

The test of the captioning?

Are you picking up the captioning, Cynthia?

If you are, would you please raise your hand, thank you, that you have the captioning?

You're getting the captioning?

Okay.

Cynthia, will you go Skype, please?

>> Representative From United States:  The captioning is not showing up on the website.

>> A. Saks: Okay.

Just a moment.

We have to check that out.

It's showing now.

>> Representative From United States:  Andrea, the captioning is showing now on the website.

>> A. Saks: Cynthia, can I ask you to go and troubleshoot that please?

>> Representative From United States:  I just said the captioning is now showing.

>> A. Saks: Oh, it is now?

Fine, thank you.

>> Representative From United States:  It is a go for the captioning.

I'm going to email you the link for the document, not email, Skype you and announce the document for everyone else.

Just one moment.

>> A. Saks: I'm going to start in just a few minutes.

I just wanted to let you know the temporary document we'll be working from is document DL/15 Rev.1‑E.

It's on the Web now if you'd like to put it up for yourselves but we'll put it on the screen.

It will start in just one minute.

>> A. Saks: I think we're going to start now.

Thank you very much.

It was a last minute intervention I needed to look at.

Welcome.

There is the accessibility drafting group, and we are starting a bit late to allow other people to attend who had other meetings, so I hope you will forgive.

I think we're pretty clear on what we need to do, and we have put up the cleaner version, taking out what we had originally decided to suppress.

So now what we're looking at as the tract items we have decided to keep, and there, as I suspected, would be a few interventions.

We had a technical problem yesterday, and a couple of people were not able to speak to the floor, and they did have things they wanted to say, so I am going to go to them eventually and get this done.

However, I want to correct and omission that I was not able to communicate, because we did agree on some wording, but it was incorrect, and it's mainly editorial for the term.

And if we could go to E.

Oh, I already told everyone.

I'm told by my Secretariat, I have to tell everybody which document we're using so I'm going to repeat that.

Document DL/15, rev.1,‑E.

So if you have that in front of you.

This is what we have up on the Board.

All right?

So I'm going to recognizing.

And in E, we had changed originally the word "equal" into "comparable."

And I was trying to find in my mind to find the correct word.

That is not correct according to the politically correct definition.

That's used and definable.

It's "functional equivalent," which we later used and the captioning will note that I said ah, that's the right word.

So now we would like you to, if there are not any objections, to accept that change over the original change, and in particular, Australia.

Is that acceptable?

>> Representative From Australia:  Yes, it is.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Thank you very much, Australia.

Okay, the next change ‑‑ let's see.

I believe the Member State that wanted to make an intervention was the United States.

Would you like to participate at this time because you were not able to get through to the floor yesterday, with your changes, please?

>> Representative From United States:  Actually, we're responding to a question from Australia about the financial implications.

>> A. Saks: Wait a minute, I'm sorry.

I don't have captioning ‑‑ oh, yes, I do have captioning up here.

Sorry, I don't need this.

I've got captioning.

Go ahead.

Would you repeat that, please?

>> Representative From United States:  We have some information in response to Australia's questions about the financial implications.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Would you like to continue, please?

>> Representative From United States:  Yes.

Under instructs the Secretary‑General in consultation with the directors of the Bureaus, item 1, is ITU's financial implications definitely the text at this time?

Under provision 1.

To consider the ITU's financial implications.

>> A. Saks: Yes, carry on.

>> Representative From United States:  That is the text?

Okay.

We do have a change for number 3 in the current text.

Right now it reads, to expand the fellow low ship program under Council, to take into account information, et cetera.

And we would like to change that to read, "to consider expanding the fellowship program under Council, within existing budgetary constraints."

Thank you, Chair.

>> A. Saks: Thank you very much, U.S.

Is that change ‑‑ are there any objections to that change being inserted in that particular passage?

The system is working now.

I don't see any, so do I have consensus on that change, please?

I don't see any.

Thank you, that's fine.

Are there any other interventions that we would like ‑‑ that the U.S. wanted to make which they spoke about with me later?

‑‑ I mean, earlier?

>> Representative From United States:  Thank you, Chair, we do have one for the end but if there's anything else in the document, we can hold off because it would go at the very end of this document.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: I didn't quite get that.

Right, thank you very much, that works for me.

I am going to open the floor up to see if anybody has any other comments or objections that they would like to make with regard to this particular document that we pretty well went through yesterday.

Australia?

>> Representative From Australia:  Chair, just a minor one.

There's a typo in, let me see, under "recognizing."

If you go to recognizing sub‑point D.

Which reads, the outcomes of the WSIS calling for special attention to.

It should be "be given" not "the given."

>> A. Saks: Okay.

Is that ‑‑ is that acceptable?

That's more editorial.

I don't feel there's a problem with that.

Does anyone have any objection to that change?

Fine.

Thank you, Australia.

That will be done.

It's already done, he says.

Great.

Now, are there any other concerns or objections or editorial changes that ‑‑ yes?

The United States, please.

>> Representative From United States:  This is just a minor comment regarding the typographical error regarding the numbering of the clauses for "instructs."

Number 1 being to coordinate.

Number 2, to consider.

Number 3, to encourage.

Just a typo, editorial correction, to renumber in sequence the clauses under "instruct."

>> A. Saks: Thank you, yes, U.S.

This will be done.

We did notice we had two number 1s but we managed to work with it.

Thank you, we'll definitely take care of that.

Are there any other comments regarding this document?

Before I return the floor to the U.S. for their final comment that they wish to make?

I think we can go to that last item, U.S.

>> Representative From United States:  Thank you, Chair.

Under, invites Member States and the Sector Members, we would like to add a fourth clause with the following word:

"That the international community is invited to make voluntary contributions to the special trust fund set up by ITU to support activities relating to the implementation of this Resolution.

Thank you, Chair.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, U.S.

Are there any comments or objections to this clause being added at the end?

I think that's brilliant, actually.

This is good.

Doesn't look like it so I'm going to ask the floor, is there consensus to the addition that the wording reads, "invites Member States and Sector Members, that the international community is invited to make voluntary contributions to the special trust fund set up by ITU to support activities relating to the implementation of this Resolution.

Australia?

>> Representative From Australia:  Thank you very much, Madam Chair.

We'd like to thank the United States for this proposal and we'd certainly support the proposal.

I have a question in relation to the implementation perhaps of this proposal and this special trust fund.

Would it be appropriate that the ITU development sector undertake the implementation of this trust fund or is it envisaged that this would be somewhat ITU‑wide and it may be appropriate for another area of the ITU?

In other words, our question goes to which area of the ITU would be responsible for managing the trust fund.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, Australia.

It is ITU‑wide, because persons with disabilities can participate in any sector of the ITU.

Do you want to suggest an addition or some wording to make that clearer?

Or are you happy with the way it is?

Thank you.

>> Representative From Australia:  Thank you, Madam Chair.

I'm comfortable with the wording as it is, given than it is an ITU‑wide trust fund, but in terms of moving forward after this conference, it would be useful simply to note, for our records, what area of the ITU might be responsible for managing the trust fund.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: I'm told by my Secretariat that it's always the financial administration.

So it will be ITU‑wide for sure.

Is that acceptable to you, Australia?

Thank you very much for that intervention.

Are there any other comments or objections?

You know what?

Australia?

Sorry, carry on.

>> Representative From Australia:  My apologies, Chair.

Just working through the document.

Under the section "instructs the Secretary‑General," number 3, we think the wording has gotten a little bit convoluted here.

Just wonder if we can say this a bit more simply.

I think the intention is just to expand the fellowship program to provide support for people with disabilities to participate in ITU activities.

Maybe something as simple as that.

At the moment it uses a lot of words and it's a bit confusing.

>> A. Saks: Would you like to repeat that again, please, for me because I'm a little confused as to what wording you wish to and where you wish to put this or what you wish to delete.

>> Representative From Australia:  3 in its current form is complicated and difficult to understand.

I think what it is trying to say is to expand the fellowship program to provide support to people with disabilities to participate in ITU activities.

I'm not sure that it needs to say much more than that.

>> A. Saks: All right.

United States, please.

>> Representative From United States:  Thank you, Chair.

We'd like to clarify what we intended behind the proposed change today.

We would like to see the wording a little bit softer, if you will.

Instead of "to expand," give the option to consider expanding, given the current budgetary constraints.

That might make the wording more confusing, but that was what we were after.

>> A. Saks: Okay.

I think I have two different things here.

I have the considering expanding which softened the original passage, and the proposal that the wording be changed to take into account information including associated costs provided by Council, it says by the Director of the TSB concerning the possibility providing fellowships at this moment to extending to persons with disabilities rather than a specific sector.

Am I understanding your intention?

Australia?

>> Representative From Australia:  Chair, I was simply trying to simplify paragraph 3, and I think if you ignore my last intervention and simply end paragraph 3 with the words:  "The work of the ITU," and get rid of based on the experiences of the TSB, which is redundant, I think you've got a paragraph that's easier to understand.

>> A. Saks: I'm going to talk with my Secretariat for a minute to see if we can come up with something that might work.

I wonder if you understood the background and where this particular request came from, the FINREG document which I referenced the other day, was a proposal from the TSB for fellowship funding for persons with disabilities to attend standardization study groups, and this is where this stems from.

It does not stem from funding persons with disabilities.

It was for persons with disabilities to attend Study Groups to contribute their expertise because they were economically not able to participate as invited guests and invited experts.

That's the history behind this particular aspect, and it was based on the experiences of the TSB who did not have a budget for this, who found ways of funding sometimes some of these people.

So that is what this particular one is really about.

In another area, I believe, if we look at another section, we do cover funding persons with disabilities in a more general sense, and I wonder if you would like me to find that passage for you.

And would that satisfy you if I was able to do that in the next 2 minutes?

>> Representative From Australia:  Chair, my concern is this paragraph as it's currently drafted is difficult to understand.

That's my entire concern.

>> A. Saks: All right.

Would you like to propose some wording for me if I just give you 5 minutes and you can come up with something?

Have you got it?

He's got it, okay.

Would you like to read it for me, please?

Only one word?

Hang on one second.

All right.

Is that proposed wording more what you wanted?

Are you happy with that wording?

U.S.?

>> Representative From United States:  Thank you.

My understanding in the last statement from my colleague of Australia was that he would accept the clause as written, except for he would like to have the last 7 words of the clause deleted, starting from "based on the experiences of the TSB."

That was my understanding.

>> A. Saks: Australia, I believe that was directed to you.

>> Representative From United States:  I'm sorry, and I also agree with that change.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, U.S.

I believe that has been directed to you.

Would you kindly answer?

Thank you.

>> Representative From Australia:  Chair, I'm quite relaxed with either of those alternatives.

The one that the Secretariat has typed up is a shorter and more straightforward statement, and is, therefore, easier to understand, so I have some preference for that.

But if other Delegations would prefer to retain the earlier paragraph amended as the U.S. has just discussed, I'm comfortable with either alternative.

>> A. Saks: There's somebody who has raised their hand but we cannot tell who you are ‑‑ oh, Liberia, please, Liberia take the floor.

>> Representative From Liberia:  Thank you, Chair.

I had raised my card earlier with regard to the addition recommended by the United States.

Just for symmetry, instead of starting it with "that," I would suggest that it reads, "to encourage," and then the rest of the text.

It's not on the screen right now so I don't have the benefit of that.

I think it was number 4, something about inviting the support, if that can be put up.

Right.

So instead, it might read, "to encourage the international community to make voluntary contributions to the special trust fund," et cetera, and then you'll have symmetry in the bullet items.

Thank you. 

>> A. Saks: At the top of the document paragraph, it says, invites Member States and Sector Members already, and that we cannot change.

That is part of the document structure.

But I believe that covers your concern.

>> Representative From Liberia:  It was bullet number 4.

Instead of it starting with the words "that the international community," to have symmetry where all of the other bullets begin with "to," I was suggesting that it read, "to encourage the international community to make voluntary contributions," and then delete.

>> A. Saks: I'm not clear and I'm sorry not to be clear.

You want it to read ‑‑ can I come back to this particular one?

I would like to ‑‑ may I put you on hold on that one?

I'd like to finish the one that we're on, and then go back to this one.

Would that be all right.

>> Representative From Liberia:  Yes, thank you.

>> A. Saks: Thank you very much.

Let me come back to that number 4 again.

Okay, we have the United States, and afterwards Syria, so United States, would you like to make a comment, please?

>> Representative From United States:  Thank you, Chair.

We'd just like to say we agree with Liberia's request.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: All right.

United States is supporting Liberia's request, and now I'd like to recognize Syria.

>> Representative From Syria:  Madam Chair, thank you for giving me the floor.

I have two comments to start with.

We would like to see, Madam Chairman, the definition of "disability" as we have agreed in Hyderabad, and you promised me that you'd change something about the economy disability, and agreed to that so we need that definition to be injected in this document.

And also, the debate which took place in Hyderabad and prior to Hyderabad at TDAG and when we adopted the Resolution, when we added the title of this Resolution, I repeat, including age disabilities, so the title would read as it stands, with disabilities, including age disabilities.

This was the agreement in Hyderabad in the debate and because this was, as you remember, the compromise we arrived at under your leadership in Hyderabad and also TDAG.

The second issue, we need the definition, that disability covers physical disability, mental disability, and economic disability.

But you preferred yourself a different term than economical so we agreed to that so that this should be a clear subject and the rest of the text Madam Chairman, I have no difficult key whatsoever.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: What I would like you to do, Syria, is to give me precise changes that you would like in the text, and I thank you very much for your intervention.

Is there something that you feel you wish to add?

>> Representative From Syria:  Yes, Madam Chairman, in the title.

Could we say "with disabilities including age disabilities" or covering age disability?

Something to use as we have done in Hyderabad, if you go to the title of the Resolution in Hyderabad, which we have adopted on the same subject, we refer to the age, and I have no difficulty to this would be in the title.

And the other thing, when you have disabilities in the title, you put one, a footnote 1, and you put the definitions.

As we have agreed originally which is physical, mental, and then you were unhappy with the word economic but you go to Hyderabad and you see these definitions and you're just in accordance with your views regarding the economic issues.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, Syria.

I'm going to make two comments.

I know which wording you want to be added to the title, which means after the word of "disabilities," includes persons with age related disabilities.

Is that correct?

Would you verbally agree with me, please?

>> Representative From Syria:  Thank you, Madam, yes, thank you.

The text that we have adopted at Hyderabad.

>> A. Saks: All right, that's one.

And then the second one was deleted yesterday because in the U.N. Convention, Article 9, it was decided that if a definition of disability was used, we would always be leaving somebody out.

And there are constant changes to the disabilities that are listed.

Therefore, we could not really take the responsibility of having disabilities listed in a footnote without including all of them, and I do not think that is in the realm of ITU to do that definition at this time, so with your permission, we have deleted that not to discount your awareness of the major disabilities, but there are so many more.

Would it be agreeable that we would still keep that footnote deleted for the moment until another Resolution when we can have more definitions about specific disabilities.

Would that be acceptable to you, Syria?

>> Representative From Syria:  Madam Chairman, of course, the physical disability is clear, physical disability is not limited to ‑‑ when we say physical disability, there is no limitation.

Maybe the mental disability could have agreement, but I would like in the Resolution like that, which has been already discussed at the development sector, that the cost of the facilities provided for such to facilitate the life of disabled, Madam Chairman, to find some words in the Resolution, if you have covered that somewhere in this Resolution.

Because here, we should invite, for instance, the responsible for the equipment is group 16, as you know, and in the ITU‑T, so maybe either we invite them to do something regarding the cost or...

So here, or in collaboration with the Director of ‑‑ have we done something about the cost element, Chairman?

Because this needs to be passed as a message to the concerned, when they are designing the equipment or just to find a way.

We're not here talking about ITU but we would like a message to go to the designers of the equipment through the ITU‑T study group 16, who is the lead study group, to call upon him this study group, to deal with the cost elements.

So if this is covered, please tell me where.

If not, I would ask you kindly if then we could have something in the resolve part.

First of all, we have instruct the Secretary‑General in consultation.

Then we have another one.

There we could have a special one to the T‑Sector because invites the Director of the T‑Sector and those concerned study groups, and here we could put the issue of the cost elements for design of this equipment so that should be a new instructs, if there is no objection, about cost elements to be taken into consideration in the design.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: I just want to say that we have handled the costings of what ‑‑ including persons with disabilities would require.

We have set Item Number 4 which has to be finalized in "invites the Member States" to have a fund that was set up.

You were not here for that particular thing.

I will, if you get it up, I'll read it to you.

Here it is.

"That the international community and the wording might be slightly changed because Liberia and the United States, I didn't get back to that and I need to, to make voluntary contributions to a special trust fund set up by the ITU to support activities relating to the implementation of this Resolution.

In the ‑‑ where the "instructs the Secretary‑General," there are several items there that allow the Secretary‑General to consider cost elements with within budgetary constraints, so that we can work within the budget from the Finance Department of the ITU.

With the situation regarding the footnote, it is my suggestion, because we cannot repeat the entire Hyderabad, it's 54 or 58, Resolution, and also, there is a document that was created by ITU‑T, question 26, study group 16, which is Resolution 780 which does define accessibility.

Perhaps if we referenced those two documents in the footnote, that would enable a defined definition that has been recognized by the Member States to be there, rather than make a list that would be incomplete or inaccurate.

Would that be acceptable if we had a footnote referencing those two documents for clarification on disability?

Would that be acceptable to you, Syria?

>> Representative From Syria:  Madam Chairman, you're mixing up between two issues.

One of them is what budget for disabled the ITU will provide, whether for attending meetings or et cetera, et cetera.

What I am talking here, that a message to go to the ITU‑T, which is the body responsible for the design of the equipment, would facilitate the task of the disabled, whatever the disability is.

There we ask that the design of this equipment should take into consideration the economic needs, or what we call it for the disabled.

I could propose for you the following, which is, here on number 7, "to work collaboratively and cooperatively with disability organizations in all regions to ensure that the needs of persons with disabilities are taken into account, invite ITU‑T to take into consideration the cost elements of the proposed equipment into consideration," or make it a separate bullet.

We are not talking about the budget of the ITU, the fellowship, et cetera.

We're talking about a message to a partner, which is the ITU‑T, or something you could put in 5.

So I would leave that to you when we are developing standards, telecommunications/ICT standards, so this is where I would like this message to go, that the designer of this equipment, whether it's ICT or telecommunication, should take into consideration the economic value or cost of this equipment.

This is what I'm trying to pass clearly and I could find it might be better since we're talking collaboratively with ITU, ITU‑R, and ITU‑D because ITU‑R is doing something also for radio on this, so could we add something here to 5 about the cost elements of the new designs?

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Our Secretariat is actually trying to do some proposed wording.

Could you repeat a sentence for us again?

You did a good one but we didn't quite get it.

What have you got?

>> J. Ponder: We would request if you can identify where you want to add referencing to the cost.

Is it para 5 or para 7.

>> Representative From Syria:  In para 5 is better because there the output is the equipment design regarding the recommendations coming out is ‑‑ could be better to be in para 5.

>> A. Saks: All right, I've got an idea.

Okay, let me see if I can take something off the top of my head, Syria.

"To utilize telecommunication/ICT services effectively and to take into consideration the cost of equipment and services to not create an economic barrier for persons with disabilities."

How does that feel?

>> Representative From Syria:  Thank you, Madam.

I authorize you totally.

If you could improve it I have no difficulty, but I agree with your proposal because this should be a message out of this Resolution to the concerned party, which is in general ITU‑T and ITU‑R when they design this.

Thank you very much.

This was my message.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, Syria.

We have a comment from the United States, please.

>> Representative From United States:  Yes, first a general comment, if the Chair could ask for reaction before getting the exact wording of a proposal, because we actually would like to comment on that.

The U.S. believes that under considering, C2 and D address the point that the delegate from Syria is trying to advocate for.

And I could read these out loud.

C2 reads to promote the design, development, production and distribution of accessible Information and Communications technologies and systems at an early stage so that these technologies and systems become accessible at minimum cost.

So that's one way this is covered in the current Resolution.

And in D, it reads, the importance of cooperation between Governments, the private sector and relevant organizations to provide possibilities for low‑cost access.

The U.S. believes that the concerns of the Syrian delegate are covered by those clauses.

Thank you.

>> Representative From Syria:  Chairman, could you give me the floor, please?

>> A. Saks: You've got it. 

>> Representative From Syria:  Thank you, Chairman.

Chairman, by tradition anything in the considering needs in the resolve, this should come in the resolve part.

I have no difficulty if you ‑‑ if we have refer to that, because when we take something in the considering, there should be an answer in the resolve part.

My proposal originally is to have something in the resolve part.

I have no difficulty if we in the resolve part we could refer to these two considering.

To me, the objective of considering the resolve to me, this is what I would be recognizing or the considering are not part of the Resolution.

The most important issue the resolution, the resolve part.

Even though we agreed to the text whether under recognizing or considering, we need something in the resolve part to reflect that.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: U.S.?

>> Representative From United States:  To further discuss this very important issue that my colleague from Syria has raised, I I'd like to point to the Resolution 58 Hyderabad, which has been recognized and within this Resolution.

The Hyderabad Resolution has a provision that says, "taking into account, A, the principle that should govern ICT services, equipment and software in order to be accessible, namely, universal design, equal access, functional equivalence, accessibility, and affordability."

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: United States, are you making a proposal to take that particular passage and use that in what section?

>> Representative From United States:  Madam Chair, thank you.

The Resolution 58 from Hyderabad is already referenced in the Resolution that's being proposed this afternoon.

>> A. Saks: Thank you.

Syria?

>> Representative From Syria:  Madam Chairman, we are not in Hyderabad.

We are here in the Plenipot and we're tasking ITU‑T, please let us be clear here.

What we would like to see in the Resolution that this what I have been affordability, the word affordability should appear in the resolve part of this Resolution.

Even the reference to Hyderabad is not sufficient.

The reference to Hyderabad is like recognizing and considering.

What I am asking that for the resolve part, and I apologize to you because the meeting will start now, I could not continue, that we need a text in the resolve part about the word "affordability" for the disabled persons.

So this message should appear here, because this is a general Resolution.

It should cover what ITU is supposed to do, what the other sectors are supposed to do.

It's more important than the Hyderabad Resolution, Madam Chairman.

Hyderabad is calling upon the Director of BDT and so on and so on and BDT is not doing technical specification, nor designing equipment.

So we need something about affordability in the resolve part in this Resolution.

And I apologize to you, I'm authorized to leave because study group working party 5 start now, apologize to you, Madam Chair so if I don't see it, I will refer to it later at the higher level.

>> A. Saks: Syria, I'm going to ask you to meet at a later time with United States offline to work out this, because we can't solve it now.

So before you go, if we could have your agreement to that effect, that you could make a contribution to a possible compromise, and we will work out the details later.

Would that be acceptable to both the United States and to Syria?

>>> Syria:  Yes, I have no difficulty, Madam Chairman.

But unfortunately, today until 10:00, I have no 5 minutes even.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, Syria.

United States?

>> Representative From United States:  Thank you, Chair.

Yes, we'd agree to that.

We're happy to meet after 10:00 as well.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, United States.

We have one more thing to wrap up, I think, which was Item Number 4, which was the Liberian wishing to change a word?

Got to find it, regarding invites?

We have the footnote in the title, I'm sorry, we also have that.

All right.

We have three things.

United States, please.

>> Representative From United States:  Could you please read what the current footnote says?

Thank you, Chair.

>> A. Saks: The footnote was deleted.

Can you read it for me, please?

>> J. Ponder: The footnote would be like this:  The term disability includes physical disability, mental disability and economic disability.

>> A. Saks: That was deleted yesterday.

>> Representative From United States:  Is it still deleted?

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Yes, it is.

>> Representative From United States:  Thank you, Chair.

>> A. Saks: I made a suggestion but I don't know that it's been taken up, that we could ‑‑ I don't think there's anything to do at this point on that one.

The title.

In line with the Hyderabad document, Syria wants to add to the title, including persons with age‑related disability, and that has never been a problem in other documents, and I would like to propose, is that any objections to changing the title to add those few words that Syria would like to see?

Are there any objections?

I see none.

So we can amend the title to include that.

Is that okay?

Have we got that?

The other thing is that Item Number 4, I want to get that ‑‑ that one is not clear.

I meant this one here.

Liberia had a ‑‑ the last one.

All right, he's making me go in order.

Would you like to read that out, please?

>> J. Ponder: We have still two proposals regarding the instructs the Secretary‑General.

One proposal with the simplified text coming from Australia, and the second one from U.S.

We didn't arrive to the conclusion.

There was agreement between the U.S. and Australia for a shortened text which was originally in the document.

>> A. Saks: So I just wanted to ask for their approval on the shortening of the text under "instructs the Secretary‑General" number 3.

Okay, I don't see any objections, are there, just in case?

Okay.

Then, that one is ‑‑ and the last one.

Now we're back to the one I keep ‑‑ well, I didn't want to forget Liberia.

They have agreed, fine.

Would you repeat the proposed amendment.

>> J. Ponder: The proposed text would be like this, "to encourage the international community to make voluntary contributions to the special trust fund set up by ITU to support activities relating to the implementation of this Resolution."

>> A. Saks: Do we have any objection to that change?

I see none.

So that has been accepted.

So the only outstanding issue will be resolved offline ‑‑ oh, sorry, United States?

No, okay?

I want to be sure.

Are there any other issues besides the one that will be resolved by the United States and Syria?

Regarding the inclusion of a phrase about affordability?

Is there anything else?

The compromise between Syria and the United States will be brought to the Working Group of Plenary.

Thank you.

He's a wonderful Secretariat.

Thank you.

U.S?

>> Representative From United States:  Seeing as how we're at the end, Chair, I'd like to make a quick statement that I'm here as a representative of the U.S. Government but I'm not an accessibility expert.

So I will take the results back of today's discussion back to our Delegation for approval.

Thank you.

>> A. Saks: Thank you, United States.

With that, if there are no more comments, the meeting is closed.

Thank you very much for your participation.

I truly appreciate that.

[ End of Session - 14:40 ]
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